

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0109

---

NETZER LAW OFFICE, P.C. and DONALD L. NETZER,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General and LAURIE ESAU,  
Montana Commissioner of Labor and Industry,

Defendants and Appellees,

---

PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

On appeal from the Montana Seventh Judicial District Court, Richland  
County, Cause No. DV-21-89. The Honorable Oliva Rieger, Presiding

---

Jared R. Wigginton  
GOOD STEWARD LEGAL, PLLC  
P.O. Box 5443  
Whitefish, MT 59937  
Phone: (406) 607-9940  
jared@goodstewardlegal.com

Joel G. Krautter  
NETZER LAW OFFICE, P.C.  
1060 S. Central Ave. Ste. 2  
Sidney, MT 59270  
Phone: (406) 433-5511  
joelkrautternlo@midrivers.com

*COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS  
AND APPELLANTS*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*

BRENT MEAD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

david.dewhirst@mt.gov

brent.mead2@mt.gov

*Counsel for Defendants and Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5**

**INTRODUCTION..... 11**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11**

**ARGUMENT ..... 14**

**I. HB 702’s Title Is Constitutionally Deficient. .... 14**

**II. HB 702 Infringes on Fundamental Rights..... 19**

**A. HB 702 Infringes on Montanans’ Right to a Clean and  
Healthful Environment. ....20**

**1. This Right Encompasses Indoor Environments and  
Transmissible Diseases.....20**

**a. The Ordinary Definitions of “Environment”  
and “Healthful” Cover Indoor Environments  
and Transmissible Diseases.....21**

**b. The Framers Intended This Right To Be  
Expansive and Cover Unforeseeable Issues....23**

**c. The Legislature Cannot Limit Constitutional  
Rights.....28**

**2. HB 702 Infringes on this Right. ....29**

<b>B. HB 702 Infringes on Montanans’ Fundamental Right to Pursue Life’s Basic Necessities.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>C. HB 702 Infringes on Montanans’ Right to Defend Their Lives.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>D. HB 702 Infringes on Montanans’ Property Rights.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>E. HB 702 Infringes on Montanans’ Right to Seek Health and Safety.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>III. The District Court’s Failure to Scrutinize HB 702 Was Clear Error.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>A. HB 702 Triggered and Fails Strict Scrutiny.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>1. The State’s Alleged Interests Are Not Compelling. 39</b>	
<b>2. HB 702 Is Not Closely Tailored to or the Least Onerous Path for Effectuating the State’s Purported Interests.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>B. HB 702 Independently Fails Both Intermediate and Rational-Basis Scrutiny. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Nat’l Institutes of Health</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2013).	27
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 .....	33
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	39
<i>Bd. of Regents of Higher Educ. v. State by &amp; through Knudsen</i> (“Regents”), 2022 MT 128, 409 Mont. 96, 512 P.3d 748 .....	19, 21, 29, 32, 35
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	42
<i>Cape-France Enterprises v. Est. of Peed</i> , 2001 MT 139, 305 Mont. 513, 29 P.3d 1011 .....	25, 30
<i>Chicago Real Est. Bd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 36 Ill. 2d 530, 224 N.E.2d 793 (1967) .....	40
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	16, 29, 42
<i>City of Atlanta v. McKinney</i> , 265 Ga. 161, 454 S.E.2d 517 (1995) .....	40
<i>City of Missoula v. Mountain Water Co.</i> , 2018 MT 139, 391 Mont. 422, 419 P.3d 685 .....	33

<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Montana Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Conservation</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198.....	23
<i>Connell v. Lima Corp.</i> , 988 F.3d 1089 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Cross v. VanDyke</i> , 2014 MT 193, 375 Mont. 535, 332 P.3d 215 .....	19, 21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>D.C. v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953) .....	40
<i>Daniels v. MacDonald</i> , No. CV 07-13-GF-SEH, 2007 WL 2669292 (D. Mont. Sept. 6, 2007).....	36
<i>Davis v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 282 Mont. 233, 937 P.2d 27 (1997).....	36
<i>Dorn v. Bd. of Trustees of Billings Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 203 Mont. 136, 661 P.2d 426 (1983) .....	42
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 .....	38
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	27
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 452 U.S. App. D.C. 428, 1 F.4th 1112 (2021).....	27
<i>Freeman v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Great Falls</i> , 97 Mont. 342, 34 P.2d 534 (1934). .....	35
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	36
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	27

<i>Gill v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Hagerty v. Hall</i> , 135 Mont. 276, 340 P.2d 147 (1959).....	17
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80 .....	21
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 104 S. Ct. 2229 (1984) .....	36
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	37
<i>Hutchinson Hum. Rels. Comm’n v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 213 Kan. 308, 517 P.2d 158 (1973).....	40
<i>In re Est. of Snyder (“Snyder”)</i> , 2009 MT 291, 352 Mont. 264, 217 P.3d 1027.....	16, 31, 35, 42
<i>Ivins v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 517 (D. Mont. 2013).....	41
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358 (1905) .....	34, 35
<i>Larson v. Larson</i> , 2017 MT 299, 389 Mont. 458, 406 P.3d 925.....	20, 41
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	36
<i>McGill v. Superior Ct.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 1454 (2011).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Montana State Legislature</i> , 2021 MT 178, 405 Mont. 1, 493 P.3d 980 .....	28, 32
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , (“MCIA”), 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 296 P.3d 1161 .....	32, 38

<i>Mont. Env't Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , (“MEIC”), 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d1236 .....	22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Montana Auto. Ass'n v. Greely</i> , 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981).....	15
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. Bd. of Health &amp; Env't Scis.</i> , 171 Mont. 477, 559 P.2d 1157 (1976) .....	26
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> (“NPRC”), 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169.....	29, 38
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	33
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	39
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	40
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	37
<i>Park Cnty. Env't Council v. Montana Dep't of Env't Quality</i> (“Park County”), 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	24, 26, 29, 41
<i>Paulson v. Flathead Conservation Dist.</i> , 2004 MT 136, 321 Mont. 364, 91 P.3d 569 .....	13, 14, 40, 42
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357 .....	19, 32, 35
<i>Ravalli Cnty. Fish &amp; Game Ass'n, Inc. v. Montana Dep't of State Lands</i> , 273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995) .....	27



<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	39
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	42
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929) .....	33
<i>Rosebud Cnty. v. Flinn</i> , 109 Mont. 537, 98 P.2d 330 (1940). .....	19
<i>Ruona v. City of Billings</i> , 136 Mont. 554, 323 P.2d 29 (1958).....	34, 42
<i>Santa Cruz Homeless Union v. Bernal</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	30
<i>Sausalito/Marin COI. Chapter of California Homeless Union v. City of Sausalito</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	30
<i>Stand Up Montana v. Missoula Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> (“SUM”), 2022 MT 153, 409 Mont. 330 .....	33, 35, 41, 43
<i>State v. Cybulski</i> , 2009 MT 70, 349 Mont. 429, 204 P.3d 7.....	28, 30, 35
<i>State ex rel. Replogle v. Joyland Club</i> , 124 Mont. 122, 220 P.2d 988, 998 (1950) .....	15
<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985). .....	33
<i>State v. Malkuch</i> , 2007 MT 60, 336 Mont. 219, 154 P.3d 558.....	41
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 29 Mont. 375, 74 P. 1095 (1904) .....	15, 17
<i>State ex rel. Holliday v. O’Leary</i> , 43 Mont. 157, 115 P. 204 (1911) .....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	29
<i>W. Ranches v. Custer Cnty.</i> , 28 Mont. 278, 72 P. 659 (1903).....	15, 18

<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Christiansen</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Wyo. 2018).....	27
<i>Wicklund v. Sundheim</i> , 2016 MT 62, 383 Mont. 1, 367 P.3d 403 .....	42
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 31 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 .....	32, 33
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	38, 39

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-312.....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-1-105.....	29

**Montana Constitution**

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	21
Mont. Const. art. V, § 11, Cl. 3.....	16
Mont. Const. art. V, § 23 (1889 Montana Constitution).....	15
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	21
